Apr 1 to Dec 31, 2013 Swap 1,000 bbls/d $8.35 MSW (EDM) - WTI   (468)

Jul 1 to Dec 31, 2013 Swap 1,000 bbls/d $7.50 MSW (EDM) - WTI   (303)

Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2014 Swap 500 bbls/d $94.50 WTI - NYMEX   (181)

Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 250 bbls/d $91.55 WTI - NYMEX   (17)

Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2015 Swap 250 bbls/d $92.00 WTI - NYMEX   22

Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2014 Swap 500 bbls/d $93.80 WTI - NYMEX   (304)

Total  $   (3,347)

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation’s market risk management positions to

fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and natural gas and crude oil prices. All such fluctuations were

evaluated independently, with all other variables held constant. In assessing the potential impact of these fluctuations, the

Corporation believes that the volatilities presented below are reasonable measures. Fluctuations in interest rates, foreign

exchange rates, and crude oil and natural gas prices would have had the following impact on the net earnings:

Price Increase Price Decrease

Crude Oil - Change of +/- $1.00 (1,443)$   1,443$
Natural Gas - Change of +/- $0.10 (220)$   220$
Interest rate - Change of +/- 100 points 375$   (375)$

Foreign Exchange - Change of +/- $0.01 (503)$   503$

Net earnings impact for the period ended June 30, 2013

9. BANK DEBT

The Corporation at June 30, 2013, has a $277 million extendible, revolving term credit facility with a syndicate of Canadian

banks bearing interest at bank rates. The facility is available on a revolving basis until May 31, 2014. On May 31, 2014, at

the Corporation’s discretion, the facility is available on a non-revolving basis for a one-year period, at the end of which time

the facility would be due and payable. Alternatively, the facilities may be extended for a further 364-day period at the

request of the Corporation and subject to the approval of the syndicate. As the available lending limits of the facilities are

based on the syndicate’s interpretation of the Corporation’s reserves and future commodity prices, there can be no

assurance that the amount of the available facilities will not decrease at the next scheduled review. Interest rates vary